

No. 09-50367

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

RAUL MEZA,
Plaintiff - Appellee - Cross-Appellant

v.

DIRECTOR BRAD LIVINGSTON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY; DAVID GUTIERREZ; CHARLES AYCOCK; CONRITH DAVIS;
JACKIE DENOYELLES; JUANITA GONZALEZ;
RISSIE L. OWENS; STUART JENKINS; THOMAS LEEPER,
Defendants - Appellants - Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF APPELLEE - CROSS-
APPELLANT RAUL MEZA AND REPLY BRIEF**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

C. ANDREW WEBER
First Assistant Attorney
General

DAVID S. MORALES
Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

JAMES C. HO
Solicitor General

THOMAS M. LIPOVSKI
Assistant Solicitor General
Texas Bar No. 00791121

BRUCE R. GARCIA
CELAMAINE CUNNIFF
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.] (512) 936-1827
[Fax] (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Defendants - Appellants -
Cross-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons. i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument. ii

Index of Authorities.. . . . vi

Statement of Jurisdiction.. . . . 2

Statement of Issues on Cross-Appeal. 4

Statement of the Case. 4

Statement of Facts Relevant to Cross-Appeal 4

Summary of the Argument. 8

Standard of Review. 9

Response to Cross-Appeal.. . . . 9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE MEZA’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS ENTITLED TO DUE PROCESS BEFORE CERTAIN CONDITIONS COULD BE PLACED UPON HIS MANDATORY SUPERVISION. 9

A. Meza Does Not Possess a Liberty Interest in Avoiding the Challenged Conditions. 11

1. Residence at the TCCC. 12

2. Condition O.99. 16

3. Child Safety Zone.. . . . 20

4. The conditions considered together. 22

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| B. | If Meza Has a Constitutional Liberty Interest in Avoiding the Non-Sex-Offender Conditions, Only Minimal Due Process Is Required. | 25 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING MEZA’S EQUAL-PROTECTION CLAIMS WITHOUT PREJUDICE. | 28 |
| A. | A Class-of-One Claim Cannot Be Based on a State Official’s Individualized, Subjective, Discretionary Decision to Impose Certain Conditions of Mandatory Supervision. | 28 |
| B. | Even If a Class-of-One Theory Were Cognizable in This Context, Meza Has Failed To Establish an Equal-Protection Violation. | 32 |
| 1. | Meza has not identified any similarly situated individuals. | 32 |
| 2. | Meza has not demonstrated the absence of a conceivable rational basis for the imposition of the challenged conditions. | 34 |
| | Reply to Response to Brief of Appellant. | 37 |
| I. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE PROTECTIONS OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE APPLY TO ALL COMPONENTS OF CONDITION X. | 37 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE REQUIRED MORE THAN THE NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND THAT WAS PROVIDED TO MEZA. | 39 |
| A. | Meza Does Not Have a Significant Interest in Avoiding Sex-Offender Treatment. | 39 |
| B. | The Government’s Interest Is Significant. | 43 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | The Risk to Meza of Erroneous Deprivation and the Benefits of Additional Procedural Safeguards Are Slight..... | 45 |
| III. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REQUIRING ESSENTIALLY THE FULL PANOPLY OF DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS TYPICALLY AFFORDED IN PROCEEDINGS INVOLVING PAROLE REVOCATION AND INVOLUNTARY TRANSFER OF AN INMATE TO A MENTAL HOSPITAL | 49 |
| A. | <i>Coleman</i> does not Compel a <i>Vitek</i> -Type Hearing for Meza. | 50 |
| B. | Decisions By The Supreme Court, This Court, And The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals Illustrate The District Court’s Error In Requiring Essentially The Full Panoply Of Due-Process Protections Set Out In <i>Vitek</i> | 52 |
| | Conclusion..... | 53 |
| | Certificate of Service..... | 55 |
| | Certificate of Compliance. | 56 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Allison v. Kyle</i> , 66 F.3d 71 (5th Cir. 1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Askanase v. Livingwell, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 3 |
| <i>Bd. of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987)..... | 11 |
| <i>Boss v. Quarterman</i> , 552 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 12, 54 |
| <i>Briargrove Shopping Ctr. Joint Venture v. Pilgrim Enters., Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 3 |
| <i>Brown v. Cockrell</i> , No. 3-02-CV-2433-N, 2003 WL 21458751 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 395 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | passim |
| <i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 409 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2005). | 36, 43 |
| <i>Creekmore v. Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 648 (E.D. Tex. 2004). | 41 |
| <i>Davenport v. Dir. - TDCJ-CID</i> , No. 6:06cv16, 2007 WL 190778 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Eguia v. Tompkins</i> , 756 F.2d 1130 (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 50, 51 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008)..... | 9, 28, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 267 S.W.3d 916 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)..... | 15, 18, 22 |
| <i>Ex parte Geiken</i> , 28 S.W.3d 553 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)..... | 53 |
| <i>Ex parte McCurry</i> , 175 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Flowers v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 558 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>Franks v. Rubitschun</i> , 312 F. App'x 764 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... | 51 |
| <i>Green v. Livingston</i> , No. 2:08-CV-101, 2009 WL 1788419 (W.D. Mich. June 19, 2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Neb. Penal and Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)..... | 53 |
| <i>Hanes v. Zurick</i> , 578 F.3d 491(7th Cir. 2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Velasquez</i> , 522 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)..... | 47 |
| <i>Jackson v. Johnson</i> , 475 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 15, 18, 24 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Lindquist v. City of Pasadena,</i> <i>Tex.</i> , 525 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008). | 35 |
| <i>Linn v. Chivatero,</i> 714 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1983). | 3 |
| <i>Marshall v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.,</i> 378 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2004). | 3 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976). | 25, 44, 52 |
| <i>McDonald v. Boydston,</i> No. 93-1912, 1994 WL 242548 (5th Cir. May 24, 1994). | 53 |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer,</i> 408 U.S. 471 (1972). | 10, 11, 17 |
| <i>Neu v. Quarterman,</i> No. 4:08-CV-273-Y, 2009 WL 1285855 (N.D. Tex. May 8, 2009). | 15 |
| <i>Preiser v. Rodriguez,</i> 411 U.S. 475 (1973). | 36 |
| <i>Prewitt v. City of Greenville, Miss.,</i> 202 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 1999). | 3 |
| <i>Richardson v. Joslin,</i> 501 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2007). | 11 |
| <i>Ryan v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,</i> 577 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1978). | 3 |
| <i>Sandin v. Conner,</i> 515 U.S. 472 (1995). | 10, 11, 16, 37 |
| <i>Swope v. Columbian Chems. Co.,</i> 281 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2002). | 3 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Teague v. Quarterman</i> , 482 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 275 F. App'x 433 (5th Cir. 2008). | 40, 43 |
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 543 F.3d 891(7th Cir. 2008). | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Ybarra</i> , 289 F. App'x 726 (5th Cir. 2008). | 40 |
| <i>Unruh v. Moore</i> , 326 F. App'x 770 (5th Cir. 2009). | 33, 35 |
| <i>Uresti v. Collier</i> , No. Civ. H-04-3094, 2005 WL 1515386 (S.D. Tex. June 23, 2005). | 6, 22, 29, 30 |
| <i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)..... | 39, 47 |
| <i>Whiting v. Univ. of S. Miss.</i> , 451 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 32, 35 |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)..... | 23, 25, 26, 49, 53 |
| <i>Williams v. Ballard</i> , No. 3-02-CV-0270-M, 2004 WL 1499457 (N.D. Tex. June 18, 2004). | 20, 41 |
| <i>Williams v. Ballard</i> , 466 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 38 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Williams v. Cockrell</i> , No. 3:01-CV-0240-P, 2002 WL 432977 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2002). | 22 |
| <i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974). | 11 |
| <i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990). | 9 |

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291. | 2 |
| TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 42.12, § 1. | 18 |
| TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 42.12, § 11(a). | 13, 14, 27 |
| TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 42.12, § 11(a)(4). | 17 |
| TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 42.12, § 11(a)(5). | 17 |
| TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 42.12, § 11(a)(12). | 14 |
| TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 42.12, § 12(a). | 14, 18, 24, 25 |
| TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 42.12, § 12(b). | 18, 24, 26, 32 |
| TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 42.12, § 13D. | 6, 20, 27, 35 |
| TEX. GOV'T CODE § 508.147-.149. | 4, 5 |
| TEX. GOV'T CODE § 508.187. | 6 |
| TEX. GOV'T CODE § 508.221. | 6, 13, 18, 20, 27 |
| TEX. GOV'T CODE § 508.225. | 6, 20, 35 |

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 508.317(d). 6

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 509.001. 14

Other Authorities

3rd Senate Amendment, Notes, p. 3, H.B. 2918, 75th Leg., R.S. (1997)
 Act of May 8, 1997, 75th Leg., R.S., ch. 165,
 § 12.22, 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 327. 6, 34

Act of May 10, 1999, 76th Leg. R.S., ch. 56,
 § 2, 1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 118. 34-35

Act of May 24, 1995, 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 256,
 § 4, 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 2190. 34

Act of May 30, 1977, 65th Leg., R.S., ch. 347,
 § 1, sec. 2(d), 1977 Tex. Gen. Laws 925. 4, 5

Act of May 30, 1977, 65th Leg., R.S. ch. 347,
 § 1, sec. 15(c), 1977 Tex. Gen. Laws 925
 (current version at TEX. GOV'T CODE §§ 508.147-.149). 4

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004). 50

No. 09-50367
